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1- Young, Brigham. General Epistle
from the Council of the Twelve
Apostles, to the Church of Jesus
Christ of Latter Day Saints. [St.
Louis]: [Daily Missouri Republican],
[1848]. 8pp. Single uncut sheet [48
cm x 30.5 cm] printed on both
sides. Folds to octavo. Near fine.
This is the rare account by Brigham
Young on his initial trip to the
Great Basin. This is the Herbert
Auerbach copy and an image of
this work appears on page [247] in
the Parke-Bernet auction catalog
for the legendary Auerbach sale.
General Epistle from the Council of
the Twelve Apostles marks the
beginning of Mormonism's Utah
period. Issued fifty-three days after
Brigham Young and most of the
Twelve returned to Winter
Quarters following their trek to the
Great Salt Lake Valley, it opens
with an account of the evacuation
of Nauvoo, the settling of the Iowa
camps, the call of the Mormon
Battalion, and the overland
journey of the pioneer company. It
announces the establishment of a
new home for the Latter-day
Saints, describes the Salt Lake
Valley, and calls upon the Saints to
gather "on the east side of the Missouri River, and, if possible, be ready to start from hence by the first of
May next, or as soon as grass is sufficiently grown, and go to the Great Salt Lake City." It counsels those
unable to move to the Valley the following summer to settle for a time near Council Bluffs, urges the
European Saints to immigrate speedily, by way of New Orleans to the Bluffs, and asks all those coming
west to bring whatever seeds, plants, livestock, tools, machinery, books, maps, charts, and scientific
instruments they can to the Valley. - Crawley 346. Flake/Draper 1507. Wagner/Camp 160:1. Graff 715.
Streeter 2284. Auerbach 1506. Scallawagiana 34. Mormon 50: 30.
$14300

2- Bagley, Will (ed.). Kingdom in the West: The Mormons and the American Frontier. Spokane, WA /
Norman, OK: The Arthur H. Clark Company, 1997-2019. Limited Edition, 28/55. 16 volume set.
393,411,476,492,463,372,396,420,446,546,696,508,518,511,475,559pp. Octavo [24.5 cm] Dark blue
leather with the titles silver stamped on the front boards and backstrips. Fine. All sixteen keepsakes
present. The keepsakes are housed in a custom wood slipcase.
Acclaimed series on the Mormon Church and the American West. All volumes and keepsakes signed by
the authors or editors. The Kingdom in the West Series, subtitled "The Mormons and the American
Frontier," is an award-winning series begun in 1997 that explored the story of the Latter-day Saints and
their part in the greater history of the Western Frontier. The history of the Mormons in the American
West is so sweeping it is easy to ignore episodes that, for one reason or another, found no place in the
traditional annals of the region. This series explored the story of the Mormon people and their part in the
greater history of the Western Frontier. Primary source documents, many of them previously
unpublished, comprise this series' core.
$3650

3- Bagley, Will. So Rugged and Mountainous: Blazing the Trails to Oregon and California, 1812-1848.
Norman: Arthur H. Clark Company, 2010. Collector's Edition, 1/55. 458pp. Quarto [26 cm] Tan leather
with the titles stamped in black on the front board and backstrip. Fine.
This specially bound collector's edition was limited to 55 numbered and signed copies, this is copy 51.
First volume in 'Overland West: The Story of the Oregon and California Trails' Series.
The story of America’s westward migration is a powerful blend of fact and fable. Over the course of three
decades, almost a million eager fortune-hunters, pioneers, and visionaries transformed the face of a
continent—and displaced its previous inhabitants. The people who made the long and perilous journey
over the Oregon and California trails drove this swift and astonishing change. In this magisterial volume,
Will Bagley tells why and how this massive emigration began.
While many previous authors have told parts of this story, Bagley has recast it in its entirety for modern
readers. Drawing on research he conducted for the National Park Service’s Long Distance Trails Office, he
has woven a wealth of primary sources—personal letters and journals, government documents,
newspaper reports, and folk accounts—into a compelling narrative that reinterprets the first years of
overland migration.
$150

4- Smith, Joseph. The Book of Mormon: An Account Written
by the Hand of Mormon, Upon Plates Taken from the Plates
of Nephi. Liverpool: Published by F.D. Richards, 1854. Fifth
Edition. 563pp. Duodecimo [15 cm] Diced brown sheep with
the title gilt on the backstrip. About very good. Hinges and
backstrip repaired. Faded notations to the front free endsheet
and pastedown. Some chipping and wear to a handful of
leaves. Final three leaves (including the rear free endsheet)
have been supplied from another copy.
When Franklin D. Richards succeeded his brother Samuel as
the British Mission President on June 30, 1854, the Liverpool
office had 540 copies of the 1852 Book of Mormon in its
inventory, the entire fourth edition having been shipped to Salt
Lake City in March of the same year. Almost three months
later the Millennial Star noted that the fourth edition was out
of print, but another edition would "shortly be ready," and on
November 11 the Millennial Star had an advertisement of "A
List of Books for Sale" that listed the fifth edition available in
sheep, calf or Morocco. 2,975 copies were printed, 100 copies
were bound in the deluxe binding. Crawley 928. Flake/Draper
603
$3200

5- Smith, Joseph. The Book of Mormon: An Account
Written by the Hand of Mormon, upon Plates taken
from the Plates of Nephi. Liverpool: Published by F.D.
Richards, 1852. Third European Edition. 563pp.
Sextodecimo [16 cm] Original dyed sheep with decorative
floral blind stamping to the boards. Expertly rebacked
with blind stamped rules and gilt stamped title. Better
than very good. Attractive copy that presents well.
The 1852 Book of Mormon is a significant edition in that
its stereotype plates were used for all the Church's
subsequent impressions before 1879. Franklin D. Richards
contracted with the London printer William Bowden on
May 29, 1851, to print 5,000 copies of the book, including
the stereotyping. By August 24 he had corrected the proof
for the fourth 36-page sheet, and by Christmas Day he
had corrected the proof for the fourteenth sheet (pp. 469504). Four days later his brother Samuel arrived in
Liverpool, and soon after Franklin passed the proofreading duties to his brother, who appears to have
completed the task at the end March, 1852. The Millennial
Star of March 1 reported that the Voice of Warning would
be available with the next issue and the Book of Mormon
immediately after. - Crawley 688. Flake/Draper 601.
Auerbach 1176.
$4600

6- Smith, Joseph. The Book of Mormon: An Account Written by
the Hand of Mormon, Upon Plates Taken from the Plates of
Nephi. Liverpool: Published by Orson Pratt, 1849. Second
European Edition. 563pp. Sextodecimo [14 cm] Original black
decoratively gilt stamped sheep with the title gilt stamped on
the backstrip. About very good. Minor repair to hinges with new
endsheets and pastedowns. Pencil marginalia throughout.
It has been noted that the first European printing of the Book of
Mormon in 1841, helped to build the LDS Church, through the
conversion of thousands and thousands of English-speaking
Europeans (primarily British), and the proof for this is the second
British edition which was printed 7 years after the initial 5,000
copy print run (coincidentally this span matches the time
between the American first and second).
According to Crawley: "The first European edition of the Book of
Mormon had been in print almost eight years when the
Millennial Star of December 15, 1848, noted that all copies had
been sold and a new edition would appear in May, 'perhaps
sooner.' Two months later the Star announced that Orson Pratt
was then in the process of having 5,000 copies each of the Book
of Mormon and Doctrine and Covenants printed and bound, and
May 15, 1849, it advertised the new edition of the Book of Mormon." Flake/Draper 600. Auerbach 1175.
Sabin 83043. Crawley 415.
$7400

7- Smith, Joseph. The Book of Mormon: An Account
Written by the Hand of Mormon, Upon Plates Taken
from the Plates of Nephi. Liverpool: Printed by J.
Tompkins, 1841. First European Edition. 643pp.
Sextodecimo [14 cm] Decorative brown sheep with
the title gilt stamped on the backstrip. About very
good. Hinges and backstrip repaired with new
endsheets and pastedowns. The first 16 leaves have
been supplied from another copy.
The fourth, and first European edition of the Book of
Mormon.
At the April 1840 conference in Preston, Brigham
Young, Heber C. Kimball, and Parley Pratt were
appointed to secure a British copyright for the Book of
Mormon. Three weeks later, Young wrote to Joseph
Smith for Permission to publish the book in England,
and early in July he and Pratt purchased paper and
engaged J. Tompkins and Co. to print and bind 5,000
copies. The 1841 Book of Mormon is a faithful reprint
of the 1837 Kirtland edition. It is an important link in
the genealogy of the Book of Mormon: except for two
Nauvoo editions, all subsequent LDS editions of the
Book of Mormon in English are from this first British
edition. Flake/Draper 598. Howes S623. Sabin 83041.
Crawley 98. Mormon Imprints 12.
$16700

8- Whittaker, David J. Register to the Thomas L. Kane and Elizabeth W. Kane Collection. Provo, UT: L.
Tom Perry Special Collections, Harold B. Lee Library, 2001. First Edition. Two volume set. 665, 6661153pp. Quartos [28 cm] Blue cloth with the title gilt stamped on the front boards and backstrips. Better
than very good.
Inscribed by the author to fellow historian Will Bagley on the title page of volume 1. Additionally, signed
by the author on the title page volume 2. Thomas L. Kane's friendship with Brigham Young is especially
important for students of Mormon history. From the Latter-day Saint exodus dealing with the national
perceptions and treatment of the Mormons, the Kane Collection has important insights.
$100

9- Stencrel. Lieut. Col. [Thomas L.] Kane. Philadelphia: William S. & Alfred Martien. Carte de Visite
engraving [7 cm x 5 cm] on a gray card [10.5 cm x 6 cm] Better than very good. Two small spots at the
head of the reverse, from likely removal from an album.
Engraving of Thomas Leiper Kane, initially a regimental commander who was later promoted to
brigadier general. Likeness is a bust based on a photograph. Engraving by 'Stencrel.' Although never
Mormon himself, Thomas L. Kane (1822-1883) nonetheless was a friend and confidante of Brigham
Young.
$100

10- Driggs, Howard R. and William Henry Jackson. Pony Express Route: April 3, 1860 - October 24, 1861.
[Omaha]: [Union Pacific Railroad], [1961]. Pictorial panorama map [22 cm x 72 cm] on a single sheet [26
cm x 76 cm] 'A' condition. Nice and bright.
Pictorial map of the route and stations of the short-lived Pony Express, likely produced to commemorate
the centennial of the iconic delivery service. The text is by Howard R. Driggs and the artwork is by the
renowned western artist, William Henry Jackson.
William Henry Jackson (1843-1942) was one of the most prolific (and maybe the most famous) of
Western artists. During his prolific career, Jackson photographed and painted numerous views of the
West between Nebraska and California, from cliff dwellings to industrial urban centers.
"Over this historic route daring young Americans on fleet horses sped night and day while other
courageous men kept and supplied the stations along the far-flung, dangerous line. This pioneer fast mail
service, maintained despite serious loss to its patriotic promoters, made a notable contribution to our
national welfare."
$150

11- Eddy, Gerald A. Panoramic Perspective Map of the Area Adjacent to Boulder Dam As it Will Appear
When Dam is Completed. Served Exclusively by the Union Pacific System 'The Boulder Dam Route'.
[Omaha, NE]: Union Pacific Railroad, 1934. Single sheet [46 cm x 78.5 cm] that folds to pamphlet size [23
cm x 10 cm] Folds as issued. Overall, in nice condition.
Charming birds-eye map [42 cm x 75 cm] produced by the railroad to try to entice tourists to the Mojave,
southern Nevada (this was before Las Vegas was "Las Vegas"), and the surrounding area, that was also
served by the U.P. and the Utah Parks Company, with the lodges at Bryce, Zion, Cedar Breaks. and the
North Rim of the Grand Canyon located. Valley of Fire and Buried City are also located.
The reverse contains information on the Dam and area, including descriptions of the location, the
hydroelectric capabilities, Boulder City, Las Vegas and recreational suggestions.
"Down in the rock-walled recesses of the Black Canyon of the Colorado River, an army of men and a vast
array of titan machinery are busily engaged in the construction of one of the greatest engineering
project of its kind the world has ever known - Boulder Dam."
$165

12- Haynes, Jack Ellis. Yellowstone Lake - Mt. Sheridan. [St. Paul, MN]: Haynes Inc, (c.1940). Handcolored panorama photograph [5 cm x 14 cm] on a tan mount [13.5 cm x 23 cm] with a Haynes blind
stamp at lower right corner. In a white wooden frame [14 cm x 23.5 cm] Near fine. Image is bright.
Lovely hand-colored panorama of Yellowstone Lake.
Jack Ellis Haynes (1884-1962) began working in the family photographic business at a relatively young
age and toward the end of 1916 he formally bought out his father's interest in the Yellowstone
photography business and was awarded sole right to produce pictorial souvenirs. An accomplished
photographer in his own right, Jack operated the park concessions and Saint Paul studios under the
name 'J.E. Haynes' and then 'Haynes Inc.' (1937-1945). In 1945 Jack and Isabel moved the base of
operations to Bozeman, and established Haynes Studios Inc.
$65

13- Haynes, Jack Ellis. Yellowstone Lake - Steamboat Point. [St. Paul, MN]: Haynes Inc, (c.1940). Handcolored panorama photograph [5 cm x 14 cm] on a tan mount [13.5 cm x 23 cm] with a Haynes blind
stamp at lower right corner. In a white wooden frame [14 cm x 23.5 cm] Near fine. Image is bright.
Lovely hand-colored panorama of Yellowstone Lake.
Jack Ellis Haynes (1884-1962) began working in the family photographic business at a relatively young
age and toward the end of 1916 he formally bought out his father's interest in the Yellowstone
photography business and was awarded sole right to produce pictorial souvenirs. An accomplished
photographer in his own right, Jack operated the park concessions and Saint Paul studios under the
name 'J.E. Haynes' and then 'Haynes Inc.' (1937-1945). In 1945 Jack and Isabel moved the base of
operations to Bozeman, and established Haynes Studios Inc.
$65

14- Jackson, William Henry.
Lower Falls of the Yellowstone.
Detroit: Detroit Photographic
Company, 1902. 58376.
Photochrome [23 cm x 17.5
cm] Image is bright and sharp.
Colorful view of the Lower Falls
of the Yellowstone River.
Launched as a photographic
publishing firm in the late
1890s, The Detroit
Photographic Company, later
the Detroit Publishing
Company, obtained exclusive
right for use of the Swiss
“Photochrom” process. This
process permitted the mass
production of color postcards,
prints, and albums for sale to
the American market. In 1897,
landscape photographer,
William Henry Jackson, joined
the firm, adding Jackson’s
thousands of negatives to the
photographic inventory.
William Henry Jackson (18431942) was one of the most
prolific (and maybe the most famous) of Western artists. During his lengthy career, Jackson
photographed and painted numerous views of the West between Nebraska and California, from cliff
dwellings to industrial urban centers.
$100

15- Haynes, Frank Jay. Old Faithful Geyser, Yellowstone Park. [St. Paul, MN]: Haynes, Inc., [1913].
13040. Silver print photograph [34 cm x 26.5 cm] / [13.5" x 10"] that has been tinted in the negative on a
cream colored mount [53 cm x 44.5 cm] / [21" x 17.5"] with 'Haynes, Yellowstone Park' blind stamp at
the lower right corner. Image has strong contrasts. Haynes number and title printed on the reverse.
Near Fine.
This is the iconic Haynes image of Yellowstone Park that has been nicely tinted.
Frank J. Haynes (1853-1921) was employed by the Northern Pacific RR in 1875 to take pictures along
their route from Minnesota to the West Coast for advertising and promotional purposes. From 1884
through 1915 Haynes operated a lucrative service industry in Yellowstone National Park making and
selling souvenir photographs, taking pictures of tour parties, and publishing graphic souvenirs. F. Jay
Haynes was known as the "Official Park Photographer."
$350

16- Haynes, Jack Ellis. Two Fawns, Yellowstone Park. [St. Paul, MN]: Haynes, Inc., [1924]. 24270. Large
silver print photograph [40 cm x 50 cm] / [16" x 20"] on a heavy stock. 'Haynes, Yellowstone Park' blind
stamped in the lower right corner. Haynes number and title printed on the reverse. Nicely hand-tinted.
Strong contrasts. Near fine.
Large photograph by Haynes of two fawns in a meadow that has been hand-tinted by the Haynes
Company.
Jack Ellis Haynes (1884-1962) began working in the family photographic business at a relatively young
age and toward the end of 1916 he formally bought out his father's interest in the Yellowstone
photography business and was awarded sole right to produce pictorial souvenirs. An accomplished
photographer in his own right, Jack operated the park concessions and Saint Paul studios under the
name 'J.E. Haynes' and then 'Haynes Inc.' (1937-1945). In 1945 Jack and Isabel moved the base of
operations to Bozeman, and established Haynes Studios Inc.
$300

17- Ingersoll, Truman Ward and Frank
Jay Haynes. Yellowstone National
Park: The World's Wonderland. St.
Paul: W.C. Riley, (c1890). [15]pp.
Oblong duodecimo [14.5 cm x 19.5
cm] Dark brown with decorative
stamping to the boards and the title
gilt stamped on the front board.
About very good.
15 pages with 63 black and white
engravings of views of Yellowstone
National Park. Printed by Chisholm
Brothers of Portland, Maine and
engraved by Charles Frey in Frankfurt,
Germany. Engraving based on
photographs of Ingersoll and Haynes.
Frank Jay Haynes (1853-1921) was employed by the Northern Pacific RR in 1875 to take pictures along
their route from Minnesota to the West Coast for advertising and promotional purposes. From 1884
through 1915 Haynes operated a lucrative service industry in Yellowstone National Park making and
selling souvenir photographs, taking pictures of tour parties, and publishing graphic souvenirs. F. Jay
Haynes was known as the "Official Park Photographer.”
Truman Ward Ingersoll (1862-1922) was a prolific photographer of the west, and his views of
Yellowstone were some of the finest produced. He had a thriving business in landscape and commercial
work in St. Paul, 1880-1900. His studio was located on the site of the present (1922) public library. He
sold the very first Kodak (made by his friend George Eastman). His negatives were later sold to Keystone
View Company, and his work now resides at U.C. Riverside, as part of the Keystone Mast collection.
The Northern Pacific Railway was not only the first railroad to build a branch line to the park boundary to
the North Entrance at Gardiner, but it also provided service to the last entrance which was opened to the
park, the Northeast Entrance, in addition, the Northern Pacific was heavily involved in the development
of the hotel facilities in the park. The involvement of the Northern Pacific with the park dates back to
1870, with the exploration of the park by the Washburn Expedition. According to legend, the party
concluded that the natural wonders should be preserved as a national park. Nathaniel Pitt Langsford,
who was on the expedition, publicized the wonders he had seen in the park on his return to the East
Coast, and Jay Cooke, financier for the Northern Pacific Railroad, hired him as a publicist to obtain
financial support for his railroad and to promote the park.
$200

18- [Ward Brothers]. Souvenir Album of the Great West. [Columbus, OH]: [Ward Brothers], (c.1890).
[37]pp. Oblong Octavo [16 cm x 24 cm] String bound burgundy cloth with decorative stamping to the
boards and the title gilt stamped on the front board. Near fine.
37 pages with 105 black and white engravings of views of Colorado, Wyoming (including a nice run of
Yellowstone images), Idaho, Utah, and California (with a couple of nice bird's-eye views.)
$100

19- Belden, Charles J.
and Harrison
Crandall. Wyoming
Speaks in Pictures.
Casper, WY: Prairie
Publishing Company,
(c.1930). First
Edition. [120]pp.
Oblong quarto [30.5
cm x 43 cm] Copper
illustrated wrappers.
About very good.
Minor wear to
covers with a few
creases and rubbed
corners. Views on
rectos and captions
on facing page.
Nice view book containing 59 full-page black and white scenes of Wyoming life and culture. The majority
by Charles Belden [30 views] and Harrison Crandall [12 views]. Stimson, Haynes, and Carrigan also supply
a few views each. Lots of great cowboy and cattle depictions.
Charles J. Belden (1888-1963) was born in San Francisco into a wealthy California family. He developed a
life-long passion for photography when he purchased his first camera to record his travels throughout
Germany and Russia after graduating from the Massachusetts Institute of Technology in 1909. Upon his
return to the U.S., Belden worked as a cowboy on the L.G. Phelps Ranch in Wyoming. He then went to
work on and eventually managed the legendary Pitchfork Ranch near Meeteetse, WY. During his time at
the Pitchfork Ranch between the 1920s and 1930s, Belden produced a variety of images that captured
life on the dude ranch, including livestock activities, as well as the surrounding western landscape. Many
of his western photographs were taken on horseback aboard his reliable pony Pinky. He thought this
gave him the desired perspective he was hoping to achieve. Belden's photographs were featured in
various publications, including National Geographic and the Saturday Evening Post.
Harrison R. Crandall (1887-1970) was the first official Grand Teton National Park photographer and
served as a resident artist from the 1920s until the 1960s. For decades he photographed and painted the
Tetons and surrounding area.
"Turn these pages for only a hint of what Wyoming has to offer, drink in the charms, and let them invite
you to more intimate personal acquaintance. If and when you respond it will be to share the joys and
thrills of primeval beauty and grandeur, of the finest trout fishing and big game hunting, of outdoor
recreation at its best, and above all, to taste of the comraderies and true friendliness that make western
hospitality." - p[1].
$150

20- Crandall, Harrison R. Grand Teton from Dead Man's Bar. Jackson Hole, WY: Crandall, (c.1940). Handtinted photograph [34 cm x 49 cm] / [13.5" x 19"] in a contemporary wooden frame [41 cm x 56 cm] /
[16" x 22"] Crandall blind stamp in lower left corner. Image is bright.
Nice view of Grand Teton from Dead Man's Bar, with the Snake River in the foreground.
Harrison R. Crandall (1887-1970) was the first official Grand Teton National Park photographer and
served as a resident artist from the 1920s until the 1960s. For decades he photographed and painted the
Tetons and surrounding area.
$500

21- Grand Teton National Park. Jackson Lake Lodge. [Casper, WY]: The Commercial Printing Company,
(c.1955). Single sheet [23 cm x 39.5 cm] printed on both sides and folding to pamphlet size [23 cm x 10
cm]. About very good. with a few small discolorations.
Promotional item for the Jackson Lake Lodge in Grand Teton national Park near Moran, Wyoming. The
Lodge was designed by the noted architect, Gilbert Stanley Underwood, who also was the architect of
the Old Faithful Lodge, Bryce Canyon Lodge, Zion Lodge, and The Ahwahnee (Yosemite). Illustrated with
views by Harrison Crandall.
"Jackson Lake Lodge - in the very heart of the famous Jackson Hole Country, the rendezvous of the early
fur trader and trapper, and of the desperado of bygone days, rich in story of romance and adventure thrills you with its setting as you look at the Mighty Tetons piercing the azure blue. Great herds of elk,
monster moose, deer and other wild life are about you as you wind in and out through the trails. It is
Jackson Hole, America's best and thrilling vacation land that call you."
$50

22- Jenny Lake Ranch [Dude Ranch]. Jackson Hole: Wyoming's Wonderland. Moran, WY: Grand Teton &
Lodge Transportation Company, (c.1950). Single sheet [46 cm x 40 cm] printed on both sides and folding
to pamphlet size [23 cm x 10 cm] folds as issued. Gentle overall wear, particularly at the folds.
Short promotional work for this dude ranch that was located in Jenny Lake in the Teton National Forest.
Includes descriptions of the Ranch and the activities offered, and black and white views of same by
Harrison Crandall
"It is impossible to exaggerate the scenic grandeur of the region in which the Ranch is centered."
$40

23- Jackson, William Henry. Shadow Lake, On the Divide. New York: E. & H.T. Anthony & Co, (c.1872).
102. Stereoview. Albumen photograph [9.5 cm x 15.5 cm] on an orange 'Views of the Rocky Mountains Dep't of Interior, U.S. Geological Survey of the Territories' mount [10 cm x 18 cm] Printed Anthony back
stamp. Minor rubbing to extremities. Image has strong contrasts.
In 1870 Dr. Ferdinand Vandiveer Hayden invited Jackson to become the official photographer of the
United States Geological and Geographical Survey of the Territories. Jackson remained with the Survey
until 1878, working closely with the artist Thomas Moran and others. The official report of the Survey for
1875 stated of Jackson's photographs: "They have done very much, in the first place, to secure
truthfulness in the representation of mountain and other scenery."
William Henry Jackson (1843-1942) was one of the most prolific (and maybe the most famous) of
Western artists. During his lengthy career, Jackson photographed and painted numerous views of the
West between Nebraska and California, from cliff dwellings to industrial urban centers.
$150

24- Jackson, William Henry. Cascades, Middle Creek. New York: E. & H.T. Anthony & Co, (c.1872). 94.
Stereoview. Albumen photograph [9.5 cm x 15.5 cm] on an orange 'Views of the Rocky Mountains Dep't of Interior, U.S. Geological Survey of the Territories' mount [10 cm x 18 cm] Printed Anthony back
stamp. Minor rubbing to extremities. Image has strong contrasts.
In 1870 Dr. Ferdinand Vandiveer Hayden invited Jackson to become the official photographer of the
United States Geological and Geographical Survey of the Territories. Jackson remained with the Survey
until 1878, working closely with the artist Thomas Moran and others. The official report of the Survey for
1875 stated of Jackson's photographs: "They have done very much, in the first place, to secure
truthfulness in the representation of mountain and other scenery."
William Henry Jackson (1843-1942) was one of the most prolific (and maybe the most famous) of
Western artists. During his lengthy career, Jackson photographed and painted numerous views of the
West between Nebraska and California, from cliff dwellings to industrial urban centers.
$150

25- Jackson, William Henry. Palisades of the West Gallatin. New York: E. & H.T. Anthony & Co, (c.1872).
99. Stereoview. Albumen photograph [9.5 cm x 15.5 cm] on an orange 'Views of the Rocky Mountains Dep't of Interior, U.S. Geological Survey of the Territories' mount [10 cm x 18 cm] Printed Anthony back
stamp. Minor rubbing to extremities. Image has strong contrasts.
In 1870 Dr. Ferdinand Vandiveer Hayden invited Jackson to become the official photographer of the
United States Geological and Geographical Survey of the Territories. Jackson remained with the Survey
until 1878, working closely with the artist Thomas Moran and others. The official report of the Survey for
1875 stated of Jackson's photographs: "They have done very much, in the first place, to secure
truthfulness in the representation of mountain and other scenery."
William Henry Jackson (1843-1942) was one of the most prolific (and maybe the most famous) of
Western artists. During his lengthy career, Jackson photographed and painted numerous views of the
West between Nebraska and California, from cliff dwellings to industrial urban centers.
$150

26- Jackson, William Henry. Trail in the Woods in the West Gallatin. New York: E. & H.T. Anthony & Co,
(c.1872). 96. Stereoview. Albumen photograph [9.5 cm x 15.5 cm] on an orange 'Views of the Rocky
Mountains - Dep't of Interior, U.S. Geological Survey of the Territories' mount [10 cm x 18 cm] Printed
Anthony back stamp. Minor rubbing to extremities. Image has strong contrasts.
In 1870 Dr. Ferdinand Vandiveer Hayden invited Jackson to become the official photographer of the
United States Geological and Geographical Survey of the Territories. Jackson remained with the Survey
until 1878, working closely with the artist Thomas Moran and others. The official report of the Survey for
1875 stated of Jackson's photographs: "They have done very much, in the first place, to secure
truthfulness in the representation of mountain and other scenery."
William Henry Jackson (1843-1942) was one of the most prolific (and maybe the most famous) of
Western artists. During his lengthy career, Jackson photographed and painted numerous views of the
West between Nebraska and California, from cliff dwellings to industrial urban centers.
$150

27- Jackson, William Henry. Cascades, Middle Creek. New York: E. & H.T. Anthony & Co, (c.1872). 93.
Stereoview. Albumen photograph [9.5 cm x 15.5 cm] on an orange 'Views of the Rocky Mountains Dep't of Interior, U.S. Geological Survey of the Territories' mount [10 cm x 18 cm] Printed Anthony back
stamp. Minor rubbing to extremities. Image has strong contrasts.
In 1870 Dr. Ferdinand Vandiveer Hayden invited Jackson to become the official photographer of the
United States Geological and Geographical Survey of the Territories. Jackson remained with the Survey
until 1878, working closely with the artist Thomas Moran and others. The official report of the Survey for
1875 stated of Jackson's photographs: "They have done very much, in the first place, to secure
truthfulness in the representation of mountain and other scenery."
William Henry Jackson (1843-1942) was one of the most prolific (and maybe the most famous) of
Western artists. During his lengthy career, Jackson photographed and painted numerous views of the
West between Nebraska and California, from cliff dwellings to industrial urban centers
$150

28- Jackson, William Henry. Palisades of the West Gallatin. New York: E. & H.T. Anthony & Co, (c.1872).
98. Stereoview. Albumen photograph [9.5 cm x 15.5 cm] on an orange 'Views of the Rocky Mountains Dep't of Interior, U.S. Geological Survey of the Territories' mount [10 cm x 18 cm] Printed Anthony back
stamp. Minor rubbing to extremities. Image has strong contrasts.
In 1870 Dr. Ferdinand Vandiveer Hayden invited Jackson to become the official photographer of the
United States Geological and Geographical Survey of the Territories. Jackson remained with the Survey
until 1878, working closely with the artist Thomas Moran and others. The official report of the Survey for
1875 stated of Jackson's photographs: "They have done very much, in the first place, to secure
truthfulness in the representation of mountain and other scenery."
William Henry Jackson (1843-1942) was one of the most prolific (and maybe the most famous) of
Western artists. During his lengthy career, Jackson photographed and painted numerous views of the
West between Nebraska and California, from cliff dwellings to industrial urban centers
$150

29- Wittick, Ben. Walapai Indians - Grand Canon. Albuquerque, NM: Ben Wittick, (c.1881). Stereoview.
Albumen photograph [9.5 cm x 15 cm] / [3.75" x 6"] on an orange mount [10 cm x 18 cm] / [4" x 7"]
Wittick back stamp. Minor rubbing to corners of mount with subtle fading to images.
View of a group of (mostly seated) people.
George Ben Wittick (1845-1903) arrived in New Mexico Territory in 1878 as a photographer for the
Atlantic & Pacific Railroad, he operated studios in Albuquerque, Santa Fe, Gallup, and Fort Wingate. He
photographed the people and places throughout the area, during a time of upheaval in the American
Southwest. His photographs of Billy the Kid and the Apache leader, Geronimo, have been reproduced for
a century.
$300

30- Wittick, Ben. Types of Laguna Pueblo. Albuquerque, NM: Ben Wittick, (c.1881). Stereoview.
Albumen photograph [9.5 cm x 15 cm] / [3.75" x 6"] on an orange mount [10 cm x 18 cm] / [4" x 7"]
Wittick back stamp. Minor rubbing to corners of mount with subtle fading to images.
Posed studio view of five people from the Laguna Pueblo in traditional dress.
George Ben Wittick (1845-1903) arrived in New Mexico Territory in 1878 as a photographer for the
Atlantic & Pacific Railroad, he operated studios in Albuquerque, Santa Fe, Gallup, and Fort Wingate. He
photographed the people and places throughout the area, during a time of upheaval in the American
Southwest. His photographs of Billy the Kid and the Apache leader, Geronimo, have been reproduced for
a century.
$300

31- [Goff, Orlando Scott]. 'Curly + Wife. Curly-only survivor of Custer Massacre'. [Bismarck, DT]: [O.S.
Goff], (c.1880). 1490. Cabinet card. Albumen photograph [14 cm x 10 cm] on a tan mount [16.5 cm x11
cm] with a manuscript identification/description in ink on the mount beneath the image.
Nice portrait of Curly, a young Crow Indian man, and his wife, Takes Her Shield (also known as Takes A
Shield). Both are wearing blankets around the waist and beaded necklaces. Curley is holding a longstemmed pipe. Curly was one of the only survivors of the United States Seventh Cavalry's forces at the
Battle of Little Bighorn.
$750

32- Throssel, Richard. Plenty Coos. Billings, MT: Throssel Photography Co., (c.1905). Silver gelatin
photograph [22 cm x 17 cm] / [8.5" x 6.5"] beautifully matted and in a wooden frame [44 cm x 33 cm] /
[17" x 13"] Beneath the view is a window in the matte that shows a Throssel stamp. Fine. Nice contrasts.
View of a man in profile from the chest up. 'Head chief of the Crow Nation and now Grand Chief of the
Indian Commission, lately formed at Washington. Plenty Coos won his way to a chieftain according to
the custom of the old time Indians long before there were any reservations. Formally he was the head of
the division known as the Mountain Crows, and on consolidation of the tribes became head chief of all.
According to the agency records he was born about 1850 or before.' - from a printed Throssel notice that
is in an envelope and attached to the rear of the frame.
Richard Throssel (1882-1933) was a Native American of Cree heritage, and an adopted Crow. He lived on
the Crow Reservation from 1902 to 1911 where he took hundreds of photographs of the people and
places. Throssel views are rare and sought after.
$1000

33- Sandzen, Birger. Cathedral Spires. [Lindsborg, KS]: [1918]. Lithograph [52 cm x 39 cm] / [20.5" x
15.5"] matted and in a wooden framed [74 cm x 58 cm] / [29" x 23"] Signed by the artist in pencil
beneath the image on the left. Near fine.
Birger Sandzen (1871-1954) was a Swedish born, American artist, who is renowned for his landscape
paintings and prints.
$1200

34- Hine, Thomas. Garden of the Gods - The Cathedral. Chicago: Copelin & Son, Photographers,
(c.1870). Stereoview. Albumen photograph [9.5 cm x 15 cm] / [3.75" x 6"] on a Yellow 'Copelin & Son'
mount [10 cm x 18 cm] / [4" x 7"] Minor rubbing to corners of mount with subtle fading to images.
View of the Cathedral formation in Colorado's Garden of the Gods.
$80

35- Helena Fire Department. 'Grand Concert and Ball'. [Helena, MT]: A.F. Fisk & Co., Print, 1898.
Broadside [22.5 cm x 15 cm] / [9” x 6”] printed in red ink. Near fine.
'Grand Concert & Ball to be Given by the Fire Department at Auditorium. Wednesday Evening January 12,
1898, Tickets for Concert and Ball $1.00. Gallery 25 cts.'
"Our Fire Department: It is expected that the finest musical and literary entertainment of the season will
take place at the grand concert and ball at Auditorium Wednesday evening, Jan. 12 given by the Helena
fire department. The concert will be followed by the ball and pains will be spared to make the affair
enjoyable in every particular." - 'The Independent Record (Helena, MT - 1/9/1898)
$75

36- [Boston and Montana Consolidated Copper & Silver Mining Company]. 'Baseball - Athletic Park'.
[Helena, MT]: [1899]. Broadside [15 cm x 23 cm] / [6" x 9"] printed in black ink on gray paper. Near fine.
'Baseball Athletic Park. "B. & M." of Butte vs. Helena. Saturday and Sunday June 24-25. Game Called 3
p.m. Admission 25c.' Broadside for a baseball game between the team from Boston and Montana
Consolidated 'B.& M.' vs. the 'Helena Baseball Nine.'
"Butte Team Coming. The line-up of the Boston and Montana players who will be here next Saturday and
Sunday to play in the game with the Helena league baseball nine was received by Manager Lissner
yesterday. - 'The Independent Record' (Helena, MT - 6/22/1899).
$100

37- [Senior Class, Helena High School. 'The Rivals'. [Helena, MT]: 1899. Broadside [25 cm x 15 cm] / [10"
x 6"] printed in black ink on pink paper. Near fine.
'The Rivals, A Popular Comedy by Sheridan. Presented by the Senior Class of Helena High School. Monday
Ev'ng, May 1. Electric Hall. Admission, 50 and 25 cts.' Broadside for a high school production of
Sheridan's 'The Rivals.'
$40

38- Southern Pacific Lines & Rock Island. Golden State Route. [Chicago]: Southern Pacific Lines, 1927.
15pp. Square octavo [23 cm x 21.5 cm] Stapled color wrappers with vertical fold at center as issued.
Better than very good.
Southern Pacific and Rock Island illustrated promotional piece for travel from the Midwest to California
on the Golden State Route. Bound in at the center is a double-page map of the Southern Pacific and Rock
Island Lines. Illustrated throughout with photographs.
"All the way a trip of unexcelled interest. And there is no faster nor finer service between the Midwest
and Southern California than 'Golden State'" - p. 11.
$75

39- Cortez Chamber of Commerce. Cortez is the Gateway to Mesa Verde National Park. Cortez, CO:
Beaver Printing Company, (c.1960). Single sheet [23 cm x 40 cm] printed on both sides and folding to
pamphlet size. [23 cm x 10] folds as issued. Better than very good.
Promotional item for the southwestern Colorado town of Cortez with description of the area and
amenities offered. Illustrated with a map and black and white views.
"The land of contrasts. That's the area that surrounds Cortez. To the south and west of this modern city is
the Colorful Desert of The Southwest. To the north and east are the Magnificent Mountains of the
Centennial State. Within easy driving distance are two great National Parks and Four National
Monuments.”
$30

40- Magnolia Petroleum Company. The Lure of the Southwest: History - Legend - Romance. Dallas, TX:
1934. 124pp. Duodecimo [21.5 cm] Illustrated wrappers. Very good.
Work produced for the traveler to the 'Southwest,' defined here as New Mexico, Texas, Oklahoma,
Arkansas and Louisiana. Illustrated with black and white views and strip maps. In addition to some of the
traveling tips, this work also offers brief historical sketches on the areas described.
"So, let's travel the lanes of memory; let's frequent the sacred spots, made so by sacrifice; let's visit the
shrines erected through sacrifice of the men and women of yesterday and pay grateful tribute to those
who wrote in letters of crimson the record of their determination to carve out of an uncharted wilderness
the empire - the great Southwest of today." - p.iii.
$25

41- [Colorado]. Cliff Dwellers Ruins in Cliff Dwellers Canon, Manitou, Colo. Colorado Springs, CO: The
Manitou Cliff Dwellers' Ruins Company, (c.1905). [10]pp. Sextodecimo [17.5 cm] Printed wrappers. Very
good.
Promotional item for the manufactured tourist attraction, the Cliff Dweller's Canyon near Manitou
Springs, Colorado. Illustrated with black and white views.
"While the remains of the Cliff Dwellers' houses are scattered all over the southwest, the ruins that have
been removed to Manitou are the most accessible to general travel. When you have seen these ruins you
can safely say you have seen the finest type of ruins in the country." - p.[1]
$40

42- Murray, W.H. Colorado Mountain Playgrounds. Chicago: Poole Brothers, 1926. 48pp. Octavo [25.5
cm] Light gray printed wrappers. About very good. Minor overall wear.
Promotional piece from Union Pacific to tout the Rocky Mountains to potential tourists, with black and
white views and maps throughout. Two of the full-page views have been hand-colored.
"Mountain valleys of amazing beauty lie between the giant ranges, the celebrated natural 'parks,' where
resorts rustic and luxurious care for sightseer, fisherman, hunter, mountaineer, hiker, horseman and
naturalist. During midsummer perpetual snow and ice may be reached in a few hours from populous
cities. Yet scarcely more than a generation ago this highland pleasure-ground, planted and terraced
before mankind appeared on earth, was practically unknown." - p.5
$40

43- Denver & Rio Grande Western - Western Pacific. Panoramic Views Along the Denver & Rio Grande
Western - Western Pacific: The Royal Gorge Feather River Canon Route. Chicago: Poole Bros., [1924].
Single sheet [21.5 cm x 131.5 cm] printed on both sides in color, that folds up to pamphlet size [21.5 cm
x 10 cm] Better than very good.
Promotional piece for the D&RGW/Western Pacific. One side contains nine lovely color views of sites
along the D& R.G.W. and the Western Pacific lines: Royal Gorge - Eagle River Canon - Canon of the
Colorado River - Marshall Pass - Temple Square - Crossing Great Salt Lake - Serpentine Canon - Castle
Butte [CA] - Along the Feather River. The reverse contains a description of the route and sites along the
way and a map of the D&R.G.W. line [21.5 cm x 37.5 cm].
"The Western Pacific Railroad upholds a reputation for scenery and service equal to that of its sister
road, the Denver & Rio Grande Western. Thoroughly down to date in its appointments, it unfolds a
region not only fascinating but instructive, much of which is now for the first time penetrated by a
railroad."
$75

44- Leadville Chamber of Commerce. If You Miss Historic Leadville - You've Missed Colorado. Leadville,
CO: [1954]. Single sheet [23 cm x 60 cm] printed on both sides in color, that folds up to pamphlet size
[23 cm x 10 cm] Better than very good.
Promotional piece for Leadville, from the local Chamber of Commerce, that is illustrated with black and
white views and a map [12 cm x 28 cm].
"Leadville offers its visitors the finest summer climate in the world - cooling breezes blow down from the
snowmarked slopes of the rugged mountains that nearly surround the city - the atmosphere is
invigorating and fresh with the scent of pines - the bright sun by day and clear, star-studded sky by night
add the perfect touch to an ideal vacation spot."
$30

45- Weed, Walter Harvey. The Mines Handbook, Succeeding the Copper Handbook. Describing the
Mining Companies of the World. Tuckahoe, NY: The Mines Handbook Co., 1922. International Edition.
2248. Octavo [ 22 cm] Dark blue cloth with title gilt stamped on the front board and backstrip. Very
good.
Comprehensive guide and listing of mining companies. Work begins with an index and is followed by a
listing of American mining concerns (alphabetical by state) and international mining concerns
(alphabetical country). Lots of great period advertising. Surprisingly uncommon.
"The book is as full a record of all active mining companies, whether producing, developing or dormant,
as we are able to present. The prospects and small mines of today are the children of the industry, some
of which will grow to be big factors in the future life of the industry. While the large successful companies
are described in other publications, preparation has involved constant unremitting effort in gathering
information from every possible source, verifying same if possible, and separating the wheat from the
chaff." - from the Preface.
$100

